



No. 10-1503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. REZNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNICREDIT BANK AG AND
UNICREDIT U.S. FINANCE LLC,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK P. RESSLER

RONALD R. ROSSI

MICHAEL HANIN

KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES &

FRIEDMAN LLP

1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019

(212) 506-1700

THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.

Counsel of Record

AMIR C. TAYRANI

JOHN F. BASH

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Decision Below Comports With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits	8
A. There Is No Circuit Split	9
B. The Decision Below Faithfully Applies The Standards Set Forth In This Court’s Decisions.....	15
II. This Case Does Not Present Important Issues That Call For Further Review	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	6, 13, 15
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Commercial Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	19
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1949).....	19
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	19
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	6, 10, 17
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>RWB Servs., LLC v. Hartford Computer Group, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 13, 14
